Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03 AN ACT making appropriations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. Public Act 95-734, as vetoed, reduced, and restored, is amended by changing Section 10 of Article 7 as follows:

(P.A. 95-734, Art. 7, Sec. 10)

Sec. 10. The following amounts or so much thereof as may be necessary, which shall be used by the Illinois State Board of Education exclusively for the foregoing purposes and not, under any circumstances, for personal services expenditures or other operational or administrative costs, are appropriated to the Illinois State Board of Education for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008:

From the General Revenue Fund:

Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b For Disabled Student Tuition, Private Tuition151,600,000 For District Consolidation Costs/ Supplemental Payments to School Districts, 18-8.2, 18-18.3, 18-8.5, 18-8.05(1) of For Fast Growth Schools, 18-8.10 of the School Code7,500,000 For Funding for Children Requiring Special Education, 14-7.02b For Funding for Children Requiring Special Education-Hold Harmless, 14-7.02b of the School Code17,553,676 For Gifted Education7,000,000 For Healthy Kids/Healthy Minds/ Expanded For a Healthy Kids/Healthy Minds/ Expanded For Arts and Foreign Language4,000,000 For Agudath Israel of Illinois for grants For School Transportation1,200,000 For the Illinois Governmental

Public A HB0314 B	Act 096-0017 Enrolled	LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b
In	ternship Program	
For	Jobs for Illinois Grads	
For	the Metro East Consortium for	
Ch	ild Advocacy	
For	Parental Guardian Programs/	
Tr	ansportation Reimbursement	
For	the Philip J. Rock Center	
an	d School	
For	Homeless Education	
For	Reimbursement for the Free Brea	akfast/
Lu	nch Program	
For	Rural Technology Initiatives	4,000,000
For	the School Breakfast Incentive	
Pr	ogram	
For	Teachers and Administrators	
Me	ntoring Program	14,000,000
For	Principal Mentoring Program	
For	Chicago Principals	
and	Administrators Association	1,000,000
For	Summer School Payments, 18-4.3	
of	the School Code	11,000,000
For	Targeted Interventions	
For	Tax-Equivalent Grants, 18-4.4 c	of
th	e School Code	
For	Textbook Loans, 18-17 of the	

Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b For Transitional Assistance19,209,924 36,763,600 For Transition of Minority Students578,800 For Transportation-Regular/Vocational Common School Transportation Reimbursement, 29-5 of the School Code339,500,000 For Visually Impaired/Educational Materials Coordinating Unit, 14-11.01 of the School Code2,121,000 For Regular Education Reimbursement Per 18-3 of the School Code11,600,000 For Special Education Reimbursement Per 14-7.03 of the School Code101,800,000 For all costs associated with Alternative For Truant Alternative and Optional For costs associated with Teach for America450,000 For grants to Local Education Agencies to conduct Agriculture Education For Mentoring and Afterschool Programs9,700,000 Total \$2,004,221,700 From the Education Assistance Fund:

Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b For General State Aid - Hold Harmless26,106,400 For the School Safety and Educational For the Summer Bridges Program22,238,100 For National Board Certified Teachers11,485,000 For the Illinois Teacher of the Year135,000 Total \$1,372,627,300 From the Common School Fund: For Regional Superintendents' and Total \$3,476,240,000 From the General Revenue Fund For Regional Superintendent's Services6,318,000 For Regional Superintendents Services -For Regional Superintendents Services -Supervisory Expenses102,000 Total \$6,490,000 From the School District Emergency Financial Assistance Fund: For Emergency Financial Assistance, 1B-8 of the School Code1,000,000

Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b From the Drivers Education Fund: From the Charter Schools Revolving Loan Fund: From the School Technology Revolving Loan Fund: For School Technology Loans, 2-3.117a From the Temporary Relocation Expenses Revolving Grant Fund: For Temporary Relocation Expenses, 2-3.77 of the School Code1,400,000 From the State Board of Education Federal Agency Services Fund: For Learn and Serve America2,500,000 From the State Board of Education Federal Agency Services Fund: For Refugee Services2,000,000 From the State Board of Education Federal Department of Agriculture Fund: From the State Board of Education Federal Department of Education Fund: For Title II, Teacher/Principal Training135,000,000

Public Act 096-0017 HB0314 Enrolled LRB096 03363 RCE 13386 b For Title III, English Language Acquisition40,000,000 For Title IV, 21st Century/Community For Title IV, Safe and Drug Free Schools15,000,000 For Title VI, Rural and Low Income Students1,500,000 For Enhancing Education through Technology20,000,000 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, Model Outreach Program Grants400,000 For Individuals with Disabilities Act, For Grants for Vocational For Grants for Vocational Education - Technical Preparation5,000,000

	Act 096-0017 Enrolled	LRB096	03363	RCE	13386	b
For	Transition to Teaching			1,	000,0	00
For	Advanced Placement Fee			2,	000,0	00
For	Math/Science Partnerships	•••••		9,	000,0	00
For	Integration of Mental Health			••••	400,0	00
For	ONPAR			2,	000,0	00
For	Special Federal Congressional F	rojects		<u>5</u> ,	000,0	00
Т	otal		\$2,	251,	349,6	00

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect immediately.